

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 NOV -9 AM 9:31

NO. 38921-5-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY E
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BRUCE CEDELL, a single man,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Curt H. Feig, WSBA #19890
Michael A. Guadagno, WSBA #34633
Attorneys for Petitioner

NICOLL BLACK & FEIG, PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 838-7555

PM 11-6-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Respondent's arguments regarding Farmers' failure to produce the non-privileged portions of its claim file are immaterial to this appeal.....	2
B. Respondent concedes that an insurer is entitled to assert the attorney-client privilege absent an applicable exception to the privilege.....	4
C. Respondent concedes that Washington's only two cases (Barry and Escalante) regarding application of the attorney-client privilege in insurance bad faith litigation do not support the superior court's order	5
D. Respondent concedes that the superior court applied incorrectly the fraud exception to the attorney-client privilege.....	9
E. Respondent's reliance on <i>In re Bergeson</i> is misplaced	11
F. Respondent's arguments regarding sanctions are limited to discovery disputes involving non-privileged matters, which are immaterial to the current appeal.....	13
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington State Cases

<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>DeHeer v. Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	4
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987).....	1, 5, 6, 9, 12

Non-Washington State Cases

<i>Baker v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 123 F.R.D. 322, 326 (D. Mont. 1988).....	6
<i>Haines</i> , 975 F.2d 81, 95-96 (3rd Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Bergeson</i> , 112 F.R.D. 692 (D. Mont. 1986).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Silva v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 699 (D. Mont. 1986).....	1, 6, 8

Rules and Regulations

CP 509-14.....	10
RCW 5.60.060(2).....	4
